10 Revenue Deficiency 5,683,335$   6,673,765$   3,480,489$

11

12

13 Per Liberty filing 5,683,102$   6,673,493$

14 Difference - Immaterial, rounding 233$   272$

15

16 Temp. Rate Increase - June 29, 2019 2,093,349$   2,093,349$   2,093,349$

17

18 Federal Income Tax Rate 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%

19 State Income Tax Rate 7.70% 7.70% 7.70%

20

21 Combined Income Tax Rate 27.0830% 27.0830% 27.0830%

22 Complement of Composite 137.14% 137.14% 137.14%

104

New Hampshire Office of the Consumer Advocate Docket No. DE 19-064

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Exhibit BCO-1

Twelve months ending December 31, 2018 Schedule 2

Summary OCA Proposed Rate Base and Operating Income Adjustments

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q

OCA/Ostrander Adjustments

Payroll  Incentives Payroll Deprec. Pole Income CWC OCA OCA OCA  OCA

Liberty Liberty Liberty Expense Expense Tax Expense Rental Taxes Update Total Adjusted Income Tax Interest Tax

Line Account Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adj. BCO-1 BCO-2 BCO-3 BCO-4 BCO-5 BCO-6 BCO-7 Adjustments Balances Update Synch. Rate

Impact is

Rate Base immaterial

1 Plant in Service 232,503,131$   232,503,131$   -$   -$   232,503,131$

2 Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (93,623,954)$   (93,623,954)$   -$   (93,623,954)$

3   Net Plant in Service 138,879,177$   138,879,177$   -$   138,879,177$

4

5 Add: Materials & Supplies 1,877,163$   409,772$   2,286,935$   -$   2,286,935$

6 Add:  Prepayments -$   -$   -$   -$

7 Add: Cash Working Capital -$   2,423,196$   2,423,196$   (91,721)$   (91,721)$   2,331,475$

8 Add:  Plant in Service not Classified 15,227,964$   (15,227,964)$   -$   -$   -$

9 Less: Accumulated Deferred FIT (14,944,899)$   (18,776,467)$   (33,721,366)$   -$   (33,721,366)$

10 Less:  Excess Accum. Deferred FIT -$   (5,640,070)$   (5,640,070)$   -$   (5,640,070)$

11 Less:  Customer Deposits (1,278,349)$   74,696$   (1,203,653)$   -$   (1,203,653)$

12   Total Rate Base 139,761,056 (36,736,837) 103,024,219 (91,721)$   102,932,498$

13

14 Operating Revenue

15 Distribution 40,265,253$   (618,740)$   39,646,512$   -$   39,646,512$   -$   27.083%

16 Commodity -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   27.083%

17 Other operating revenue 958,663$   (484,844)$   473,819$   53,619$   53,619$   527,438$   14,522$   27.083%

18   Total Operating Revenues 41,223,915$   (1,103,584)$   40,120,331$   53,619$   53,619$   40,173,950$   14,522$   27.083%

19 -$   -$   -$

20 Operating Expenses -$   -$   -$

21 Purchased Power -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   27.083%

22 Transmission Expenses -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   27.083%

23 Distribution O&M 8,572,078$   1,246,335$   9,818,413$   (338,711)$   (54,792)$   (393,503)$   9,424,910$   106,572$   27.083%

24 Customer Accounting 2,031,510$   144,002$   2,175,511$   (91,467)$   (32,231)$   (123,698)$   2,051,814$   33,501$   27.083%

25 Customer Service & Info. 169,404$   13,447$   182,850$   (10,440)$   (10,440)$   172,410$   2,827$   27.083%

26 Administrative & General 7,064,028$   876,667$   7,940,695$   (161,060)$   (305,590)$   (466,650)$   7,474,045$   126,383$   27.083%

27 Depreciation Expense 8,684,070$   2,343,020$   11,027,090$   (661,150)$   (661,150)$   10,365,940$   179,059$   27.083%

28 General Taxes 5,414,088$   (39,351)$   5,374,737$   (94,744)$   (94,744)$   5,279,993$   25,660$   27.083%

29 Income Taxes 2,797,514$   (2,767,852)$   29,662$   488,524$   488,524$   518,186$   27.083%

30 Interest on Cust. Dep. -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   27.083%

31   Total Operating Expenses 34,732,691$   1,816,268$   36,548,959$   (601,678)$   (392,613)$   (94,744)$   (661,150)$   (53,619)$   488,524$   (1,261,661)$   35,287,298$   474,003$   27.083%

32 -$   -$   -$

33 Net operating income (loss) 6,491,225$   (2,919,852)$   3,571,373$   601,678$   392,613$   94,744$   661,150$   53,619$   (488,524)$   1,315,280$   4,886,653$   488,524$   27.083%

488,524$

Note 1:  Allocated payroll adjustment BCO-1 among accounts using ratio of Liberty payroll expense allocation at Schedule RR-3 (CU), pp. 1-3.

Note 2:  Allocation incentives adjustment BC-2 among accounts using response to OCA 1-43.a and OCA TS 1-15, the long-term incentives were all allocated to one account, and short-term incentives allocated among Distrib., Cust. Service, and A&G.

105

New Hampshire Office of the Consumer Advocate Docket No. DE 19-064

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Exhibit BCO-1

Twelve months ending December 31, 2018 Schedule 2.1

Payroll Expense Adjustment Page 1 of 2